# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7928604

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/13/2023	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHIWICH HOLDINGS IV, LLC	04/27/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LOMFO, LLC
Street Address:	10426 WHITE BRIDGE LANE
City:	SAINT LOUIS
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63141

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D931957

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: DREW@DREWKIMLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: KYUNG KIM

Address Line 1: 11601 SHADOW CREEK PKWY #111-344

Address Line 4: PEARLAND, TEXAS 77584

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PFC003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KYUNG KIM
SIGNATURE:	/Kyung Kim/
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 05/01/2023	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=PFC003LOMFOassignmentasfiled#page1.tif source=PFC003LOMFOassignmentasfiled#page2.tif

PATENT 507881476 REEL: 063490 FRAME: 0192

### **Patent Assignment**

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is effective as of the 13th day of March, 2023 (the "Effective Date") and is by and between LOMFO, LLC, a Missouri limited liability company with an address at 10426 White Bridge Lane, Saint Louis, MO 63141 ("Assignee"), and CHIWICH HOLDINGS IV, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 3267 Bee Caves Rd #107-340, Austin, TX 78746 ("Assignor"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Purchase Agreement (defined below).

- A. Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of March 13, 2023 (the "Purchase Agreement").
- B. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor agreed to sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver, and as of the Effective Date did sell, transfer, assign, convey and deliver, the Assets to Assignee, including without limitation the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A (collectively, the "Patent Rights").
- C. Assignor and Assignee now desire to enter into this Assignment for the purpose of memorializing the sale, transfer, assignment, conveyance and delivery to Assignee of the Patent Rights and recording the same with any applicable governmental entity.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to and in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Purchase Agreement, and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignor has sold, transferred, assigned, conveyed and delivered to Assignee, and hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys and delivers to Assignee, and Assignee has purchased and acquired from Assignor, and hereby purchases and acquires from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights, together with and including without limitation: (a) all issuances, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissuances, reexaminations, renewals, extensions (or post-issuance examinations) of the Patent Rights; (b) all rights to claim priority in accordance with any law, treaty or international convention; (c) all rights to collect royalties and proceeds in connection with any of the foregoing; (d) the inventions disclosed in the Patent Rights and all applications for patents which may hereafter be filed for inventions embodied by said Patent Rights, and all patents which may be granted for said inventions; (e) all rights of action pertaining to the Patent Rights, including without limitation, the right to sue for past, present or future infringement or violation of said Patent Rights together with all claims for damages, injunctive relief, or any other remedies of any kind, for reason of past, present or future infringement of said Patent Rights, and the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment; (f) the right to initiate other proceedings before all governmental entities with respect to the Patent Rights; (g) the right to file foreign counterparts, and make applications for reissuances, reexaminations, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals and extensions with respect to any of the Patent Rights (including rights resulting from any post-grant proceedings relating to any of the

> PATENT REEL: 063490 FRAME: 0193

foregoing for all jurisdictions throughout the world); and, (h) all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property; all for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors and assigns, for the full term and to the full extent of all such rights, and in all countries throughout the world wherein Assignor owns, possesses, or controls such rights, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

- Assignor hereby authorizes the applicable patent offices or other relevant governmental entities to register and record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patent Rights, including any issuances, reissuances, continuations, divisions, continuations-in part, revisions, renewals, extensions and reexaminations with respect thereto.
- 3. This Assignment has been executed pursuant to the Purchase Agreement and is subject to the terms and conditions thereof. Nothing in this Assignment, express or implied, is intended to or shall be construed to modify, expand, supersede or limit in any way the terms, conditions or obligations of the Purchase Agreement. To the extent any provision of this Assignment conflicts with or is inconsistent with the terms of the Purchase Agreement, the Purchase Agreement shall control and govern.
- This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignor, Assignee and their respective successors and assigns, including any successor by way of merger, consolidation or acquisition of all or substantially all of the assets of a party. This Assignment shall not benefit or create any right or cause of action in or on behalf of any third party other than the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- This Assignment may be executed in any number of original or facsimile counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original instrument, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Assignment to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative effective as of the Effective Date.

<u>ASSIGNOR:</u>	<u>ASSIGNEE:</u>
------------------	------------------

CHIWICH HOLDINGS IV, LLC

Name: Matt Howitt

Title: President

RECORDED: 05/01/2023

LOMFO, LLC

Hichael Onlowski

Name: Michael Orlowski

Title: Manager

Date: april 27 2023, 2023

PATENT REEL: 063490 FRAME: 0194